

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

LEJILEX; CRYPTO FREEDOM ALLIANCE OF
TEXAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION; ERIC R. WERNER; GARY
GENSLER; CAROLINE A. CRENSHAW; JAIME
E. LIZARRAGA; HESTER M. PEIRCE; and
MARK T. UYEDA, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 4:24-cv-00168-O

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR (1) FIRST MOTION
TO DISMISS AND (2) SECOND MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. This action is not justiciable because this Court lacks jurisdiction2

 A. This Court lacks jurisdiction because sovereign immunity bars this lawsuit.....2

 B. This Court lacks jurisdiction because plaintiffs’ claims are not ripe and plaintiffs lack standing.....10

 C. This Court lacks jurisdiction because this lawsuit is an improper programmatic challenge.....17

II. The complaint fails to state a claim authorizing the requested relief.....19

 A. The complaint fails to allege a cause of action.....19

 B. The complaint does not allege facts demonstrating, as a matter of law, that digital-asset transactions cannot be securities transactions absent ongoing contractual obligations to investors21

III. This Court should exercise its discretion to dismiss this lawsuit24

IV. Alternatively, this Court should grant summary judgment for defendants25

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Agri-Trans Corp. v. Gladders Barge Line, Inc.</i> , 721 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	6, 8
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	20
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. EPA</i> , 494 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Austin v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-15127, 2008 WL 3833269 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 13, 2008).....	4
<i>Bear Creek Bible Church v. EEOC</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....	4, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Blankenship v. Buenger</i> , 653 F. App’x 330 (5th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)	4, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998)	13
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	16-17
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	17
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. Texas ex rel. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51038, 2023 WL 4744918 (5th Cir. July 25, 2023)	14
<i>Cronin v. FAA</i> , 73 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	11

Dow Chem. v. EPA,
832 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1987) 12

Finazzo v. SEC,
No. 08-cv-2176, 2008 WL 3521351 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2008)..... 4

Flight Training Int’l, Inc. v. FAA,
58 F.4th 234 (5th Cir. 2023) 6

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 20-21

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 9

Gentile v. SEC,
974 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 3, 4

GoJet Airlines, LLC v. FAA,
743 F.3d 1168 (8th Cir. 2014) 4

Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy,
783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015) 2

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 3

Hodl Law, PLLC v. SEC,
No. 23-55810, 2024 WL 3898607 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024)..... 5, 12

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 8, 9, 18, 19

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007) 4

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 9

Paxton v. Dettelbach,
105 F.4th 708 (5th Cir. 2024) 15

People’s Nat’l Bank v. OCC,
362 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004) 9

Pros. & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala,
56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 6

Saline Parents v. Garland,
88 F.4th 298 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 14

SEC v. Binance Holdings Ltd.,
 No. 23-cv-1599, 2024 WL 3225974 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024)23

SEC v. C. M. Joiner Leasing Corp.,
 320 U.S. 344 (1943)23

SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.,
 No. 23-cv-4738, 2024 WL 1304037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2024).....23

SEC v. Finazzo,
 360 F. App'x 169 (2d Cir. 2009) 4

SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.,
 328 U.S. 293 (1946)1, 22, 23, 25

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....21

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) 9

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,
 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....16

Texas v. United States,
 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) 10-11

Trump v. New York,
 592 U.S. 125 (2020)11

United States v. Nixon,
 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 4

United States v. Texas,
 97 F.4th 268 (5th Cir. 2024)20

Walmart, Inc. v. DOJ,
 21 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021)5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 13, 15

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 et seq.

5 U.S.C. § 551(13) 7

5 U.S.C. § 553(10)(C)..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 2, 3, 4

5 U.S.C. § 702 6, 7, 10

5 U.S.C. § 704 8, 9, 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C) 9

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77a et seq.

Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)..... 9

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a et seq.

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 78e..... 8
 Section 15(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78o(a) 8
 Section 17A(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78q-1(b)(1) 9
 Section 21(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(a)(1) 3
 Section 21(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1) 3, 9

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 200.10..... 5
 17 C.F.R. § 200.41..... 5
 17 C.F.R. § 200.735-4(d)(2)(ii)(A)..... 5

Other

Complaint, *SEC v. Coinbase, Inc.*, No. 23-cv-04738 (S.D.N.Y. filed June 6, 2023) 13
 Complaint, *SEC v. Payward, Inc.*, No. 23-cv-06003 (N.D. Cal. filed Nov. 20, 2023)..... 13
 Gary Gensler, Chair, SEC, *Kennedy and Crypto* (Sept. 8, 2022) 5
 Order, *Consensus Software, Inc. v. SEC*,
 No. 24-cv-00369 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 19, 2024), Dkt. 57..... 11, 12, 15
 U.S. Const. art. III 1, 2, 10, 11, 16, 18
